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OTDA Responses to Questions 

 
Question 1: If a Project Director does not have a Master’s Degree, can they be awarded 5 points? 
  
 OTDA RESPONSE: Section 4.2.2.1 requires, “At a minimum”, that the Project Director  have a Master’s 

Degree in Statistical Analysis (or equivalent) from an accredited institution with at least five years of 
experience working with governmental programs.   Any proposed Project Director without both the 
referenced required Master’s Degree and five years of experience will be deemed a non-responsive bid, 
and subject to the provisions of Section 4, Bid Submission (Only proposals judged to be responsive to the 
submission requirements set forth in this Bid Solicitation will be evaluated.) 

 
Question 2: Is a narrative required? 
  
 OTDA RESPONSE: Rather than “Statement”, 4.2.2.2 should read “Description” should detail the specific 

work performed in the TANF and SNAP programs with dates and names of entities for which the work was 
performed. Space is provided in Table II: Bidder Response for a “Description” of how the Bidder 
understands and proposes to meet the requirements. If necessary, Bidders may attach additional sheets. 

 
Question 3: How are bidders supposed to attain the 20% MWBE participation goals (10% MBE/ 10%WBE) for 

statistical consulting? 
  
 OTDA RESPONSE: Assuming bidders do not have preexisting relationships with MWBEs that they can 

leverage and incorporate into the scope of this award, they can conduct a search of the New York State 
MWBE Directory, https://ny.newnycontracts.com. This directory is the primary resource used by bidders 
in New York State to identify MWBE subcontractors and suppliers and bidders can search it using the 
commodity code or industry type that matches the service or commodity that is being sought. If the 
MWBE participation goals cannot be fully met on the prime level of the award, bidders will be directed to 
identify participation opportunities on the Second Tier of Services - indirect sources of spend in support of 
their business operations - to engage MWBEs. 

 
 
Question 4: We are a New York State Minority Business Enterprise looking to partner as a subcontractor with 

a primary for the above listed bid. I was looking at the time table for this bid and did not see that there is 
going to be a pre-bidders meeting. How can I go about obtaining a list of potential respondents so I can 
send out my information to them.  

  
 OTDA RESPONSE: OTDA does not possess a list of potential bidders. Although some OTDA procurements 

require letters of intent to bid, this solicitation does not establish that as a requirement. However, if any 
prospective bidder, upon reading this Q&A, has an interest in contacting OTDA for the identity of 
potential MWBE subcontractors and/ or suppliers, OTDA will forward to them your information as well as 
the link to the MWBE database. 


